

The Mizoram Gazette

EXTRA ORDINARY Published by Authority

RNI No. 27009/1973

Postal Regn. No. NE-313(MZ) 2006-2008

VOL - XLVI Aizawl, Thursday 18.5.2017

Vaisakha 28, S.E. 1939, Issue No. 207

NOTIFICATION

No. A. 12018/15(3)/2017-P&AR(GSW), the 15th May, 2017. In exercise of the powers conferred by the proviso to Article 309 of the Constitution of India, the Governor of Mizoram is pleased to make the following rules further to amend the Mizoram Home (Sainik Welfare & Resettlement) Department (Group 'A' posts) Recruitment Rules, 2015 notified vide No. A. 12018/66/2009-P&AR(GSW) dated 06.01.2016 and published in the Mizoram Gazette Extra Ordinary Issue No. 3 dated 12.01.2016 relating to the post of Director, Sainik Welfare & Resettlement namely:

- 1. Short title and commencement
- (1) These Rules may be called the Mizoram Home (Sainik Welfare Resettlement) Department (Group 'A' posts) Recruitment (Amendment) Rules, 2017.
- (2) They shall come into force from the date of their publication in the Official Gazette.
- 2. Amendment of Annexure-I

In the Mizoram Home (Sainik Welfare & Resettlement) Department (Group 'A' posts) Recruitment Rules, 2015, entries under Column 8 of Annexure - I shall be substituted by the following, namely:-

"Column 8 : Essential :

Ex-Commissioned Officer including Ex-Short Service Commissioned Officer not below the rank of Lt. Colonel in the Indian Army and its equivalent rank in the Navy or Air Force OR Serving Commissioned Officer including Short Service Commissioned Officer not below the rank of Lt. Colonel in the Indian Army and its equivalent rank in the Navy or Air Force who can join the post within 90 days from the date of issue of appointment order.

Desirable:

Working knowledge of Mizo language at least Middle School Standard"

By Order etc.

Lalrinsanga,

Joint Secretary to the Govt. of Mizoram, Department of Personnel & Administrative Reforms.